
A 'l'TORXEY GENER~L. 2447 

A paper of general circulation is one not de,·oted to any single or par­
ticular object, but is devoted to matters pertaining to and of concern to the 
whole community and of public and common interest. The purposes to which 
the paper is devoted must be of common interest to many." 

It is not necessary to subscribe to all of the tests noted in the authorities above 
cited in order to reach the conclusion that the publication mentioned in the question 
submitted by you is not a newspaper of general circulation within the meaning of 
Section 2293-28, General Code. In any county bond buyers are a very small part of 
the whole number of persons in such county ordinarily reached by a newspaper of 
general circulation. Therefore, I am of the opinion that the question submitted by you 
must be answered in the negati,·e. 

1345. 

Respectfully, 
Eow ARD C. TuRNER, 

Attomey General. 

APPROVAL, FINAL RESOLUTIONS ON ROAD IMPROVEMENTS IN AL­
LEN AND GEAUGA COUNTIES, OHIO. 

CoLUMBUS, OHIO, December 9, 1927. 

HaN. GEORGE F. ScHLESINGER, Director, Department of Highways and Public Works, 
Columbus, Ohio. 

1346. 

GRAND JURY-RIGHT TO REQUIRE PRODUCTION OF BALLOTS IN 
INVESTIGATION OF CRIMES. 

SYLLABUS: 
Grand jr1ry has right to require the production of ballots in the custody of election 

officials in connection ~vith grand jur~/s investigation of crimes and offenses. 

CoLUMBUS, Omo, December 10, 1927. 

HaN. CLARENCE]. BROWN, Secretary of State, Columbus, Ohio. 

DEAR SIR:-This will acknowledge receipt of your letter requesting my opinion 
as follows: 

"We are enclosing herewith a request from the Board of Deputy State 
Supervisors of Elections for Lucas County for information. 

As the subpoena is returnable December 12th may we have information 
sufficiently early to advise them?" 


